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6% yield with potential for more 
 

Q1/25 Sales was in line while profit was below. The 
Ad sales decline was more than offset by other 
segments. The forecast dividend yield has a large 
safety margin alternatively substantial upside. The 
valuation continues to be at historical lows.  
 

Ad sales drop offset 
The Q1/25 ad sales declined 3.5% y/y to EUR 8.5m, which 
was EUR 0.5m below our estimate. This negative deviation 
was more than offset by the Other segment (e.g. 
conferences, AI project) and Outdoor screens that beat our 
sales estimates by EUR 0.6m and EUR 0.1m, respectively. 
The Q1/25 Group sales was in line (EUR 17.0m vs. est. 
16.9m) while EBITDA was below (EUR 0.2m vs. est. 0.8m). 
 

Nice yield with upside potential 
Our forecast 2025-27 dividend of EUR 0.06/shr. (same as 
2024) implies a yield of 6.0%. The Free cash flow per share 
is more than double the forecast dividends i.e., we have a 
large margin for error or a substantial dividend upside 
(assuming no major acquisitions). The free cash flow yield is 
around 12.%. 
 

Valuation at historical lows 
The EV/EBITDA of 4.6x is at historical lows (avg. since 2020 
6.2x) and the discount to peers of 79% is the highest ever 
since 2020. We raise our Base case Fair value a tad to EUR 
1.68/shr. (prev. 1.67), implying an upside of +60%. We 
believe a substantially higher dividend than we estimate 
could serve as a trigger for the share price. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Fair value range (EUR)  

Bull (term. EBIT marg. 10.0%) 2.03 

Base (term. EBIT marg. 8.0%) 1.68 

Bear (term. EBIT marg. 6.0%) 1.32 
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OMXBBGI Ekspress Grupp

Price range  

52-week high 1.18 
 
 

52-week low 0.89 
 
 

 

 

 
2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

EPS 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 

EPS growth -17.27% -3.41% 5.60% 11.90% 3.53% 

Div. per share 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Dividend yield 4.65% 6.64% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 

Source: Company data, Enlight Research estimates 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Key figures (MEUR) 

 

 

 

 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Net sales 73.1 76.2 76.9 79.7 82.3 

Net sales growth 14.0% 4.2% 1.0% 3.6% 3.3% 

EBITDA 10.2 10.7 10.5 10.6 10.7 

EBITDA margin 14.0% 14.0% 13.6% 13.3% 13.0% 

EBIT 5.5 4.9 4.8 5.2 5.3 

EBIT margin 7.5% 6.4% 6.2% 6.5% 6.5% 

EV/Sales 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 

EV/EBITDA 5.5 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.0 

EV/EBIT 10.2 9.8 10.0 8.8 8.1 

P/E adj. 10.6 8.6 9.0 8.1 7.8 

P/BV 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

 

Key Data  

Price (EUR) 1.00 
 Ticker EEG1T 
 Country Estonia 
 Listed Tallinn 
   

Market Cap (EURm)  31 
 
 

Net debt (EURm)* 17 
 
 

  

Shares (m) 31.0 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Free float 27% 
 
 

 

*End of current forecast year estimate 

Analyst 

ResearchTeam@enlightresearch.net 

  
Coverage frequency 

4x per year 

  
 

Source: Company data, Enlight Research estimates 
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Key takeaways 
 

Weak economy and seasonality affect earnings 

Q1/25 Sales grew 4.8% to EUR 17.0m, which was slightly better than our forecast sales 

growth of 4.1% to EUR 16.9m. Q1/25 EBITDA of EUR 0.2m was below our estimate of 

EUR 0.8m. The main reason for the EBITDA deviation were weak economies, 

especially in Estonia and Latvia, which led to a 3.5% y/y decline in advertising 

revenues. As advertising is a high margin product, the pressure on the EBITDA margin 

was evident (Q1/25 EBITDA margin was 1.4% vs. estimate of 4.4%). Worth noting is 

that Q1 is the weakest quarter due to seasonality. Last year, the Q1 EBITDA of EUR 

0.4m represented just 4% of the full-year EBITDA of 10.7m. This year, we forecast the 

Q1 EBITDA to make up 2% of the estimated full-year EBITDA of EUR 10.5m. In the 

forecast period 2025-27, we expect a stable EBITDA around EUR 10.6m. Given that 

the GDP in Baltic countries is forecast to grow this year (Estonia +1.7%, Latvia +2.0%, 

Lithuania +2.9%), there might be upside to our EBITDA forecast, especially in 2026-

27, but there are also macro-economic and geopolitical uncertainties. 

 
Source: Company reports (historic), Enlight Research (*estimates) 

 
Source: Company reports (historic), Enlight Research (estimates) 
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Soft ad revenues more than offset by other segments 

The Q1/25 EUR 0.3m or 3.5% y/y Ad revenue decline was more than offset by other 

segments. For example, “sale of other goods & services” (“Other sales” in chart below) 

increased EUR 0.7m or 105% y/y driven by conference revenues as well as revenues 

from the artificial intelligence project (module to identify fake news). The artificial 

intelligence project is expected to generate EUR 3m in revenues between Q1/25 and 

Q2/26. The subscription revenue increased EUR 0.2m or 3.0% y/y as the number of 

digital subscribers grew 15% y/y (excluding Ohtuleht) in Q1/25. The Q1/25 EBITDA 

declined by EUR 0.2m y/y to EUR 0.2m as ad sales most likely has higher margins than 

conferences sales (EBITDA is not reported by segment). As we do not believe in a pick-

up of ad revenues until next year (driven by a GDP recovery), we forecast a 3% y/y ad 

revenue decline for the remaining quarters of the year. In 2026, and 2027, we 

estimate ad revenues to grow by 2.0%, and 3.0%, respectively, leading to Group 

EBITDA increases of 1% in each year. 

 
Source: Company reports (historic), Enlight Research (estimates) 
 

 
Source: Company reports (historic), Enlight Research (estimates) 
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Large safety margin on dividend forecast 

We forecast Free cash flow after maintenance investments of EUR 4-5m in 2025-27. 

This is roughly twice or more than the forecast dividend of EUR 1.9m (EUR 0.06/shr.) 

during the same years, which means our Free cash flow forecast could be halved and 

the company could still meet our dividend forecast (assuming no major acquisition is 

made). If our free cash flow forecast is accurate and no acquisitions are made, there 

is potential to pay significantly higher dividends as the Free cash flow yield (free cash 

flow to market cap) is around 12%. 

 

Free cash flow & Dividends 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Free Cash Flow after maintenance Investments (EURm) 5.3 5.3 4.1 4.3 

Free Cash Flow after maintenance Investments/shr. (EUR) 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.14 

Dividends (EURm) 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Dividends/shr. (EUR) 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Safety margin (EURm) 3.4 3.4 2.3 2.4 

Safety margin/shr. (EURm) 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.08 

Source: Company (historic), Enlight Research (estimates, simulation) 

 
Source: Company reports (historic), Enlight Research (estimates) 
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Valuation 
 

DCF Valuation 

Our Base case DCF Fair value is roughly unchanged at EUR 1.68/shr. (prev. 1.67) 

implying an upside around 65%. Our Base case assumes a terminal EBIT margin of 

8.0%, which can be compared to the 2024 EBIT margin of 6.4%. Our Bear and Bull case 

Fair values are EUR 1.32 (unchanged), and EUR 2.03 (unchanged), respectively. The 

only difference between our Bear and Bull scenarios is the assumed terminal EBIT 

margin which is 6% in our Bear case and 10% in our Bull case. See below tables for 

our scenarios and DCF sensitivity. 
 

DCF Valuation Scenarios Bear Base Bull 

WACC 9.8% 9.8% 9.8% 

Terminal Sales growth 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Terminal EBIT margin 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 

Fair Value per share (EUR) 1.32 1.68 2.03 

Upside/Downside (last price) 32% 68% 103% 

Share price (EUR) 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Source: Enlight Research 
 

DCF sensitivity Current Step Test values & Results 

Equity beta 1.10 0.10 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.60 

Fair value (DCF) 1.68  2.36 2.20 2.05 1.91 1.79 1.68 1.57 1.48 1.39 1.31 1.24 

Target debt ratio* 35.0 % 7.0 % 0% 7% 14% 21% 28% 35% 42% 49% 56% 63% 70% 

Fair value (DCF) 1.68  0.93 1.04 1.16 1.31 1.47 1.68 1.92 2.21 2.59 3.07 3.73 

Risk-free IR 3.5 % 1.0 % -1.5 % -0.5 % 0.5 % 1.5 % 2.5 % 3.5 % 4.5 % 5.5 % 6.5 % 7.5 % 8.5 % 

Fair value (DCF) 1.68   3.82 3.12 2.62 2.23 1.92 1.68 1.47 1.30 1.15 1.03 0.92 

Source: Enlight Research, *(D/D+E) 
 

Peer valuation indicates upside 

We compare Ekspress Grupp to other digital leaders in the media sector. Since our 

Q4/24 update in March this year, the current year forecast average EV/EBITDA 

multiple has increased to 22.0x from 19.4x for the “Digital leaders” peer group, while 

Ekspress Grupp’s multiple has increased to 4.6x from 4.2x. This means Ekspress Grupp 

is trading at an EV/EBITDA 2025E peer discount of 79% (was 78% in Q4/24 Update). 

Worth noting is that Ekspress Grupp’s estimated dividend yield is superior to all peers 

(see next page for peer table). 

 
Source: MarketScreener, Enlight Research (Ekspress Grupp estimates) 
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Ekspress Grupp peers           
  Price EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA Div. yield Div. yield Div. yield Div. yield 

Company Ccy (last) 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 

Alma Media EUR 11.75 12.1 12.0 11.1 10.4 3.8% 3.9% 4.0% 4.2% 

Schibsted NOK 347.60 31.3 46.5 40.2 29.9 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7% 

Baltic Classifieds Group EUR 3.93 41.2 34.9 29.5 25.7 0.4% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 

Wirtualna Polska Hld. PLN 92 9.6 9.0 7.3 6.9 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 3.2% 

Average   23.5 25.6 22.0 18.2 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.3% 

Median     21.7 23.5 20.3 18.1 1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 2.1% 

           
Ekspress Grupp EUR 1.00 5.5 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.7% 6.6% 5.9% 5.9% 

Source: MarketScreener, Enlight Research, prices from 12 May 2025 
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Estimate deviations 
 

The Q1/25 Advertising sales was 5.2% or EUR 0.5m below forecast. This shortfall was 

made up by Other sales (incl. conferences and the AI project), which was EUR 0.6m 

above estimate. Small deviations in other segments resulted the Media segment 

being roughly in line with forecast (EUR 17.0m vs. estimate EUR 16.8m). The Media 

segment Q1/25 EBITDA was 26% or EUR 0.2m below our estimated EUR 0.8m. 

Deviation table by Segment     

 Estimate Outcome Diff Diff 

Sales Q1/25 Q1/25 EURm % 

Media segment 16.8 17.0 0.1 0.8% 

      whereof       

Advertising  9.0 8.5 -0.5 -5.2% 

Subscriptions 5.3 5.2 -0.1 -1.5% 

Marketplaces 1.0 1.0 0.0 -1.9% 

Outdoor screens 0.9 0.9 0.1 7.9% 

Other 0.7 1.4 0.6 86.0% 

      whereof digital and online 14.6 14.3 -0.3 -2.0% 

Corporate functions 0.2 0.2 0.0 15.3% 

Eliminations -0.1 -0.2 0.0 26.1% 

Total Sales (Equity) 16.9 17.0 0.1 0.7% 

     

 Estimate Outcome Diff  

Sales growth Q1/25 Q1/25 %-pts   

Media segment 4.0% 4.8% 0.8  

      whereof       
Advertising  1.8% -3.5% -5.3  

Subscriptions 4.6% 3.0% -1.6  

Marketplaces 12.0% 9.9% -2.1  

Outdoor screens 10.0% 18.6% 8.6  

Other 10.0% 104.6% 94.6  

      whereof digital and online 7.0% 4.9% -2.1  

Corporate functions 0.0% 15.3% 15.3  

Eliminations 0.8% 1.0% 0.2   

Total sales (excl. Printing) 4.1% 4.8% 0.8  

     

 Estimate Outcome Diff Diff 

EBITDA by segment Q1/25 Q1/25 EURm % 

Media segment 0.8 0.6 -0.2 -25.7% 

Corporate functions -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 315.9% 

Eliminations 0.0 0.0 0.0   

EBITDA (equity) 0.8 0.2 -0.5 -67.5% 

     

 Estimate Outcome Diff  

EBITDA margin by segment Q1/25 Q1/25 %-pts   

Media segment 5.0% 3.7% -1.3  

Corporate functions -54.2% -195.4% -141.2   

EBITDA (equity) 4.4% 1.4% -3.0  
Source: Company reports (outcome), Enlight Research (estimate)  
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The Q1/25 Group Sales was in line with estimate (EUR 17.0m vs. est. 16.9m). The 

Q1/25 Gross profit of EUR 2.2m was 23% or EUR 0.6m below forecast, while the 

EBITDA of EUR 0.2m was 68% or EUR 0.5m below forecast. The Q1/25 EBIT loss of 

EUR 1.4m was EUR 0.6m below our forecast and the Net loss of EUR 1.6m was EUR 

0.5m below forecast. 

Deviation table Group     

 Estimate Outcome Diff Diff 

P&L (EURm) Q1/25 Q1/25 EURm % 

Sales 16.9 17.0 0.1 0.7% 

Costs of sales -14.1 -14.8 -0.8 5.3% 

Gross profit (loss) 2.8 2.2 -0.6 -22.6% 

Other income 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.3% 

Marketing expenses -0.8 -0.9 -0.1 7.6% 

Administrative expenses -2.9 -2.8 0.1 -3.5% 

Other expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0% 

Operating profit -0.8 -1.4 -0.6 nm 

Interest income 0.0 0.0 0.0 nm 

Interest expense -0.4 -0.4 0.0 -4.4% 

FX gain/loss 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nm 

Other finance costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nm 

Financial net -0.4 -0.4 0.0 -7.0% 

Profit on shrs of JVs 0.1 0.0 0.0 -12.0% 

Profit on shrs of associates 0.1 0.2 0.1 46.4% 

Profit (loss) before taxes -1.1 -1.6 -0.5 nm 

Income tax 0.0 0.0 0.0  

Net profit -1.1 -1.6 -0.5 nm 

EBITDA 0.8 0.2 -0.5 -67.5% 

     

 Estimate Outcome Diff  

Sales growth Q1/25 Q1/25 %-pts   

Group Sales (excl. Printing) 4.1% 4.8% 0.8   

     

 Estimate Outcome Diff  

Margins Q1/25 Q1/25 bps   

Gross margin 16.5% 12.7% -3.8  

EBITDA margin 4.4% 1.4% -3.0  

EBIT margin -4.7% -8.2% -3.5  

PTP margin -6.3% -9.4% -3.0  

Net profit margin -6.3% -9.4% -3.1   

Source: Company reports (outcome), Enlight Research (estimate) 
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Estimate changes 
 

We lower our 2025-27 Sales estimates around 3%. Our EBITDA is lowered by 5.3% this 

year, 8.4% next year and 9.1% in 2027. The EBIT is lowered by 2.8% this year, 3.0% 

next year, and 3.3% in 2027. The Pre-tax profit is raised by 0.7% for 2025, and 2026 

because of lower interest expenses, while it is roughly unchanged for 2027. The EPS 

is raised by 10.4% this year and 0.7% next year on lower tax estimates, while it is 

roughly unchanged for 2027. 

Group estimate changes    

Sales (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 79.0 82.1 84.9 

New estimate 76.9 79.7 82.3 

Change -2.1 -2.4 -2.7 

Change (pct) -2.7% -2.9% -3.2% 

    
EBITDA (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 11.0 11.5 11.8 

New estimate 10.5 10.6 10.7 

Change -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 

Change (pct) -5.3% -8.4% -9.1% 

    
EBIT (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 4.9 5.3 5.5 

New estimate 4.8 5.2 5.3 

Change -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 

Change (pct) -2.8% -3.0% -3.3% 

    
Pre-tax profit (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 3.9 4.7 4.9 

New estimate 3.9 4.7 4.9 

Change 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Change (pct) 0.7% 0.7% -0.1% 

    
EPS adj. (EUR) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 0.10 0.12 0.13 

New estimate 0.11 0.12 0.13 

Change 0.01 0.00 0.00 

Change (pct) 10.4% 0.7% -0.1% 

    
Dividend (EUR) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 0.06 0.06 0.06 

New estimate 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Change (pct) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Source: Enlight Research 
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Forecast 
 

Sales by segment Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Media segment 17.0 19.6 16.9 23.5 76.1 77.0 79.6 82.2 

       whereof          
          advertising revenue 8.5 11.2 8.7 12.6 42.2 41.0 41.8 43.0 

          subscriptions (incl. single-copy sales) 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.5 20.5 21.1 21.9 22.6 

          marketplaces 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.6 4.2 4.4 4.7 4.9 

          outdoor screens 0.9 1.4 1.2 1.4 4.4 4.9 5.2 5.4 

          sale of other goods & services 1.4 1.0 0.9 2.3 4.8 5.6 6.0 6.3 

       whereof          
          digital channels 14.3 18.5 15.7 20.5 65.8 69.1 72.5 75.8 

          non-digital channels 2.6 1.1 1.2 2.9 10.3 7.9 7.1 6.4 

Corporate functions 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Eliminations -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.7 -0.8 -0.6 -0.6 

Total Sales 17.0 19.6 16.9 23.3 76.2 76.9 79.7 82.3 

         
Sales growth Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Media segment 4.8% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 3.7% 1.2% 3.4% 3.2% 

       whereof          
          advertising revenue -3.5% -3.3% -2.8% -2.5% 0.4% -3.0% 2.0% 3.0% 

          subscriptions (incl. single-copy sales) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 7.6% 3.0% 4.0% 3.0% 

          marketplaces 9.9% 8.0% 6.0% 5.4% 21.1% 7.0% 5.0% 4.0% 

          outdoor screens 18.6% 12.0% 10.0% 3.0% 25.9% 10.0% 6.0% 3.5% 

          sale of other goods & services 104.6% 5.0% 3.0% 1.7% -10.0% 17.0% 8.0% 5.0% 

       whereof          
          digital channels 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.1% 8.8% 5.0% 5.0% 4.5% 

          non-digital channels 4.4% -43.6% -35.2% -25.4% -20.3% -23.3% -10.5% -9.7% 

Corporate functions 15.3% 15.0% 15.0% -58.8% -71.5% -5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Eliminations 13.5% 27.6% 5.7% 28.8% -77.6% 19.0% -18.3% -0.7% 

Total Sales 4.8% 0.1% 0.6% -0.7% 4.2% 1.0% 3.6% 3.2% 

         
EBITDA by segment Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Media segment 0.6 3.2 2.5 5.5 12.4 11.9 12.3 12.7 

Corporate functions (residual) -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -1.7 -1.5 -1.8 -2.0 

Eliminations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total EBITDA 0.2 2.9 2.2 5.2 10.7 10.5 10.6 10.7 

         
EBITDA margin Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Media segment 3.7% 16.5% 15.0% 23.6% 16.3% 15.5% 15.5% 15.5% 

Corporate functions (residual) -195.4% -174.2% -168.8% -416.2% -225.9% -206.9% -247.0% -282.5% 

Total EBITDA 1.4% 14.6% 12.7% 22.2% 14.0% 13.6% 13.3% 13.0% 
Source: Company (historical), Enlight Research (estimate) 
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Forecast 
 
Income statement Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Sales 17.0 19.6 16.9 23.3 76.2 76.9 79.7 82.3 

Costs of sales -14.8 -14.9 -13.4 -15.6 -58.2 -58.8 -60.7 -62.8 

Gross profit (loss) 2.2 4.7 3.6 7.7 18.0 18.1 19.0 19.5 

Other income 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Marketing expenses -0.9 -0.8 -0.6 -1.0 -3.4 -3.4 -3.5 -3.6 

Administrative expenses -2.8 -2.6 -2.4 -2.9 -10.5 -10.6 -10.9 -11.2 

Other expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 

Operating expenses -3.6 -3.2 -2.7 -3.8 -13.1 -13.4 -13.8 -14.1 

Operating profit -1.4 1.5 0.8 3.9 4.9 4.8 5.2 5.3 

Interest income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interest expense -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -1.8 -1.5 -1.2 -1.1 

FX gain/loss 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other finance costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial net -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -1.8 -1.5 -1.2 -1.1 

Profit on shrs of JVs 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 

Profit on shrs of associates 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 

Profit (loss) before taxes -1.6 1.2 0.6 3.7 3.9 3.9 4.7 4.9 

Income tax 0.0 -0.3 0.0 -0.2 -0.6 -0.5 -0.9 -0.9 

Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net profit -1.6 0.9 0.6 3.5 3.3 3.4 3.8 4.0 

EBITDA 0.2 2.9 2.2 5.2 10.7 10.5 10.6 10.7 

         
Sales growth Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Sales growth y-on-y 4.8% 0.1% 0.6% -0.7% 4.2% 1.0% 3.6% 3.2% 

Sales growth q-on-q -27.7% 15.5% -13.9% 38.0% nm nm nm nm 

         
Margins Q1/25 Q2/25E Q3/25E Q4/25E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Gross margin 12.7% 24.0% 21.0% 33.1% 23.6% 23.6% 23.8% 23.7% 

EBITDA margin 1.4% 14.6% 12.7% 22.2% 14.0% 13.6% 13.3% 13.0% 

Operating margin -8.2% 7.5% 4.8% 16.6% 6.4% 6.2% 6.5% 6.5% 

Pre-tax Profit margin -9.4% 6.3% 3.5% 15.9% 5.1% 5.1% 5.9% 6.0% 

Net margin -9.4% 4.8% 3.5% 15.0% 4.3% 4.5% 4.8% 4.8% 

Source: Company (historical), Enlight Research (estimate) 
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Risk factors 
Below is a selection of risk factors that we have chosen to highlight given the current 

environment. It should not be regarded as a complete list of all risk factors.  

 

Severe recession 

Our forecast assume that the Estonian economy will start to grow in 2025. If the 

Estonian recession turns out to be prolonged, our forecast is most likely too 

optimistic, especially with regards to advertising revenue. 

 

Inflation 

Higher energy prices and food prices could mean that consumers need to save money 

elsewhere, which could potentially hurt digital subscription growth. 

 

Interest rate risk 

The interest rates on loans are tied to the EURIBOR. A significant increase in the 

EURIBOR affects the profitability of the company. 

 

Russia, Ukraine, Belarus impact 

The Company has no direct revenue, cost or asset exposure to Russia, Ukraine, or 
Belarus. There could be an indirect exposure from the overall impact on the general 
economy and consumers’ as well as clients’ willingness to spend. 
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Profitability 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

ROE  6.0% 5.7% 5.8% 6.3% 6.3% 
FCF yield 21.2% -2.9% 17.0% 13.4% 13.7% 
EBITDA margin 14.0% 14.0% 13.6% 13.3% 13.0% 
EBIT margin 7.5% 6.4% 6.2% 6.5% 6.5% 
PTP margin  4.9% 5.1% 5.1% 5.9% 6.0% 
Net margin 4.6% 4.3% 4.5% 4.8% 4.8% 

 

Free Cash Flow 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Operating profit 5.5 4.9 4.8 5.2 5.3 
Depreciation & Amort. 4.7 5.8 5.7 5.4 5.4 
Working capital chg. 0.9 2.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 
Other Operating CF items -0.4 -0.9 -0.7 -1.1 -1.2 
Operating Cash Flow 10.7 12.3 9.8 9.5 9.6 
Net investments 1.7 -13.1 -4.5 -5.4 -5.3 
Other items -4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Free Cash Flow 8.4 -0.8 5.3 4.2 4.3 

 

Balance Sheet 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Cash and cash equivalent 10 9 6 6 7 
Receivables 13 14 13 14 14 
Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 
Other current assets 0 0 0 0 0 
Current assets 23 24 20 20 21 
Tangible assets 10 11 10 10 10 
Goodwill & intangible 
assets 

68 74 74 74 74 

Lease & Investment 
properties 

0 0 0 0 0 

Investments 1 1 1 1 1 
Associated companies 2 2 2 2 2 
Other non-current assets 2 2 2 2 2 
Total fixed assets 83 90 89 89 89 
Total Assets 106 114 109 109 110 
Non-interest bearing 
current liabilities 

23 27 26 26 27 

Short-term debt 4 5 4 4 4 
Other current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 
Total current liabilities 27 32 30 30 30 
Long-term debt 22 23 19 17 16 
Convertibles & Lease liab. 0 0 0 0 0 
Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 
Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 
Total long-term liab. 22 23 19 17 16 
Total Liabilities 49 56 49 47 46 
Minority interest (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 
Shareholders' equity 57 58 60 62 64 
Total liabilities and equity 106 114 109 109 110 

 

Valuation 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

P/E 11.9 8.6 9.0 8.1 7.8 
P/E, adjusted 10.6 8.6 9.0 8.1 7.8 
P/Sales 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 
EV/Sales 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 
EV/EBITDA 5.5 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.0 
EV/EBIT 10.2 9.8 10.0 8.8 8.1 
P/BV 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 
P/BV tangible -3.6 -1.8 -2.2 -2.5 -3.1 

 

Per share ratios 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

EPS 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 
EPS, adjusted 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 
Operating CF/share 0.35 0.40 0.32 0.31 0.31 
Free Cash Flow/share 0.27 -0.03 0.17 0.13 0.14 
BV/share 1.84 1.89 1.94 2.00 2.07 
Tangible BV/share -0.36 -0.51 -0.46 -0.39 -0.32 
Div. per share 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 
Div. payout ratio 55.2% 57.1% 54.1% 48.3% 46.7% 
Dividend yield 4.7% 6.6% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

 

Income Statement 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Net sales 73.1 76.2 76.9 79.7 82.3 
Total operating costs -62.9 -65.5 -66.5 -69.1 -71.5 
EBITDA 10.2 10.7 10.5 10.6 10.7 
Depreciation & Amort. -4.7 -5.8 -5.7 -5.4 -5.4 
One-off EBIT items -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
EBIT 5.5 4.9 4.8 5.2 5.3 
Financial net -1.9 -1.0 -0.8 -0.5 -0.5 
Pre-tax profit 3.6 3.9 3.9 4.7 4.9 
Taxes -0.2 -0.6 -0.5 -0.9 -0.9 
Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net profit 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.8 4.0 

 

Shareholders Capital Votes 
HHL RÜHM OÜ 14.616 47.22 % 
HANS LUIK 7.963 25.72 % 
LHV Pensionfond L 1.832 5.92 % 
LHV Pensionfond XL 0.467 1.51 % 
OU Observa 0.400 1.29 % 
SEB pank clients 0.397 1.28 % 
Swedbank clients 0.313 1.01 % 
Mattus & Co AG 0.255 0.82 % 
Citibank (NY)/Govt. Norway 0.227 0.73 % 
Compensa Life VIE Ins. SE 0.177 0.57 % 

 
Key people  

CEO Mari-Liis Rüütsalu 
CFO Lili Kirikal 

IR Mari-Liis Rüütsalu 
Chairman Priit Rohumaa 

 

DCF valuation  Cash flow, mEUR 

 
 

 
WACC (%) 9.84 % 

 
 

NPV FCF (2023-2025) 12 
 
 

Assumptions 2023-2029 (%)  NPV FCF (2026-2032) 22 
 
 

      Sales CAGR 3.15 % 
 
 

NPV FCF (2033-) 40 
 
 

      Avg. EBIT margin 6.83 % 
 
 
 
 

Non-operating assets 7 
 
 

Fair value per share (EUR) 1.68 
 
 

Interest-bearing debt -29 
 
 

Share price (EUR) 
 

1.00 
 
 
 

Fair value estimate 52 
 
 

    

 

Capital structure 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Equity ratio 53.5% 51.3% 55.0% 56.7% 58.3% 
Debt / Equity ratio 46.2% 48.8% 38.1% 33.9% 29.7% 
Gearing % 29.2% 33.5% 27.9% 23.6% 19.5% 
Net debt/EBITDA 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.2 
Interest coverage ratio 3.7 2.7 3.1 4.2 4.9 
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P/E 
 

EPS 

P/Sales 
 

DPS 
 

P/BV CEPS 
 

P/CF 
 

EV/Share 

EV (Enterprise value) Sales/Share 

Net debt EBITDA/Share 

EV/Sales 
 

EBIT/Share 
 

EV/EBITDA EAFI/Share 
 

EV/EBIT 
 

Capital employed/Share 

Div yield, % 
 

Total assets 
 

Payout ratio, % Interest coverage (x) 
 

 

Net cash/Share 
 

 

Asset turnover (x) 
 

ROA, % Debt/Equity, % 

ROCE, % Equity ratio, % 

ROE, % CAGR, % 

Price per share 

Earnings per share 

Market cap 

Sales 

Price per share 

Shareholders’ equity + taxed provisions per share 

Market cap + Net debt + Minority interest at market value – share of 

associated companies at market value 

Price per share 

Operating cash flow per share 

Interest-bearing debt – financial assets 

Enterprise value 

Sales 

Enterprise value 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization 

Enterprise value 

Operating profit 

Dividend per share 

Price per share 

Total dividends 

Earnings before extraordinary items and taxes – income taxes + minority interest 

Financial assets – interest-bearing debt 

Number of shares 

Operating profit + financial income + extraordinary items 

Balance sheet total – interest-free short-term debt – long-term advances 

received and accounts payable (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items + interest expenses + other financial costs 

Balance sheet total – non-interest-bearing debt (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items – income taxes 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items and taxes – income taxes + 

minority interest 

Number of shares 

Earnings per share 

Dividend for financial period per share 

Gross cash flow from operations 

Number of shares 

Enterprise value 

Number of shares 

Sales 

Number of shares 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization 

Number of shares 

Operating profit 

Number of shares 

Pre-tax profit 

Number of shares 

Total assets – non-interest-bearing debt 

Number of shares 

Balance sheet total 

Operating profit 

Financial items 

Turnover 

Balance sheet total (average) 

Interest-bearing debt 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions 

Total assets – interest-free loans 

Cumulative annual growth rate = Average growth rate per year 
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Disclaimer 

Enlight Research OÜ’s main valuation methods are discounted cash flow valuation and peer valuation with 

common multiples such as Price to Earnings, Enterprise Value to EBITDA, dividend yield etc. Aforementioned 

methods are used to estimate a company’s fair value according to the following three scenarios: Bull (positive), 

Base (main scenario), and Bear (negative).  

This report is commissioned by the company covered in this report which means Enlight Research OÜ receives 

compensation to write research on the company. The compensation is pre-determined and does not depend on 

the content in the report. This report is not to be considered investment research under MiFID regulations. Enlight 

Research OÜ does not issue investment recommendations or advice. 

This report is for informational purposes only i.e. it should not be considered as an offer to sell or buy. Investors 

are encouraged to make their own research and not rely solely on this report when making their investment 

decisions. The decision to invest or not to invest is fully the responsibility of the investor i.e. Enlight Research OÜ 

takes no responsibility nor gives any guarantees with regards to investment decisions made by investors. Investing 

in equities entails risk e.g. the price of an equity decreases. Past performance is not a guarantee for future 

performance. 

This report is based on information and sources that Enlight Research OÜ deemed to be reliable. However, Enlight 

Research OÜ cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information. All forward-looking statements 

and financial forecasts entail uncertainty and are subject to change without notice. Enlight Research OÜ accept 

no liability for any loss or damage resulting from the use of this report.  

The analyst(s) writing this report own shares in the company in this report: Yes 

The analyst(s) responsible for this report are not allowed to trade in any financial instruments of the company in 

this report until after the analyst report has been published, or if other conflict of interest exist e.g., advisory 

related.    

Investors should assume that Enlight Research OÜ is seeking, or is performing, or have performed advisory 

services or other revenue generating services for the company in this report. An analyst’s compensation is never 

directly related to advisory projects. An analyst working on advisory projects will be taken over the “Chinese wall” 

as soon as relevant regulations and/or guidelines require this.     

The document may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or published to physical or legal entities that are 

citizens of or domiciled in any country where relevant laws and/or regulations prohibit this. 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or published other than for personal reasons without 

written permission by Enlight Research OÜ. To apply for permission, send an email to below address: 

ResearchTeam@enlightresearch.net  

© Copyright 2019 Enlight Research OÜ 
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Follow us on: 

Twitter X @ResearchEnlight 

Instagram enlight_research 

 

Contact information 

ResearchTeam@EnlightResearch.net 
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